1L/ L0 £LOVD A0 £I SEDOYIDL JUY D € v

Memorandum
Date: October 28, 2008

To: Nan Markowitz, Executive Director
Office of the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust

From: Cathy Jackson, Director
Audit and Management Services Depariment

Subject: Audit Report — Charter Couoty Transit System Surtax Review —
City of Opa-locka

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

As requested, we reviewed the City of Opa-locka’s use of Charter County Transit System Surtax
(Trapsit Surtax) proceeds remitted by Miami-Dade County (County) for the petiod
January 1, 2003 thwough September 30, 2007, to verify compliance with the Interlocal
Agreement. Our review included, but was pot limited to, testing expenditures for propriety and
assessing intemnal controls over recordkeeping and financial reporting.

BACKGROUND

The City of Opa-locka (City) is bounded on the East by NW 17 Avenue, on the West by NW 45
Avenue, on the North by NW 151 Street and on the South by NW 125 Street, The City is
governed by an elected Mayor and four Council Members. The City Manager is appointed by
the Mayor and Council and is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the City. During the
five-year period ended September 30, 2007, the County, through the Office of the Citizens’
Independent Transportation Trust (OCITT), remitted approximately $2.3 million in Transit
Surtax proceeds for the City to expend on qualifying transportation-related projects (Schedule I).

Pursuant to Section 212.055(1), Florida Statutes (2001), Miami-Dade County OQrdinance
(Ordinance) No. 02-116, enacted on July 9, 2002, imposed a one-half of one percent Transit
Surtax on eligible sales transactions for transportation-related projects. Of the proceeds received
by the County, 20% must be distributed to municipalities incorporated as of November 5, 2002
on a pro rata basis using population statistics. Howeve, cities receiving Transit Surtax proceeds
must continue the same level of General Fund support for transportation projects that was
appropriated in their Fiscal Year (FY) 2002 Budget. Proceeds may be used to develop,
construct, equip, maintain, operate, or expand:

County-wide bus systems,
e Fixed guide-way rapid transit systems, and
e Roads and bridges in the County.

Surtax proceeds may also be used to secure bonds or pay debt service for such systems,

1VIO/ZO0R & 9;40,08 AM

Qi ko




1L7 LOf LOVOD LY LD DUIIPITOL I LD e,

Audit Report — Charter County Transit Suxtax Review ~ City of Opa-locka
Page 2

Furthey, cities are required to apply at least 20% of the proceeds to transit-related projects such
as circulator buses, bus shelters, bus pullout bays, or other related infrastructure. If unable to do
50, cities may apply such proceeds to a County project that enhances traffic mobility within their
wounicipal boundaries, or funds shall be redistributed among other cities in the ensuing year for
similar purposes.

Under the terms of the July 3, 2003 Interlocal Agreement for Distribution of Charter County
Transtt System Surtax Proceeds Levied by Miami-Dade County (Interlocal Agreement), the City
reported $189,866 as jts budgeted FY2002 General Fund transportation support level, or
Maintenance of Effort (MOE) (Table ).

Tahle I
Surtax Proceeds and Expenditures Claimed
For the tember 30, 2007

e af ":-ti:"

Maintenance of Effort (MOE)

Surtax Procccds
Surtax Uses

“Souree: OCTTT and City of Opa-lacka

SUMMARY RESULTS

During the audit period, the City received $2.3 million in Transit Surtax funds but did not report
its use of those proceeds to OCITT (Table I). The City reported its FY2002 MOE as $189,866
based on actual transportation expenses, rather than budgeted Genersl Fund transportation
expenses. The City also included landscaping costs in its MOE, which are not eligible
transportation expenditures. After making adjustments for these and other errors, we determined
that the City’s MOE should be $254,705. Future remittances should be withheld unless City
officials certify the amended MOE within 30 days.

Although the City did not report any Surtax expenditures to OCITT, City management provided
a list of claimed amounts for three of the five years audited, of which $68,303 lacked supporting
documentation (Table TI). Using the updated MOE and eliminating unsupported items, we
determined that $1.2 million (54%) of Surtax proceeds was not spent on cligible projects
(including $450,000 related to transit projects), and thus is subject to reoapture (Table IV).
Further, City officials could not provide our auditors with copies of anpnmal reports required by
the Interlocal Agreement.

These and other findings are more folly discussed in the remainder of this report. We appreciate
the courtesies and assistance extended to our staff during the audit process. The City’s written
gesponse is incogporated herein and the full text is presented as Attachment I. Overall, we are
pleased with the City’s actions planned to address our concerns except as otherwise indicated,
“Nonctheless, a written response is also requested by the OCITT within 30 days, in accordance

1172012008 9:40:04 AM

LI A2



Audit Report — Charter County Transit Surtax Review — City of Opa-locka
Page 3

with Administeative Order 3-7. Please contact Nancy McKee, Deputy Director, at 305-349-6100
if you have any questions.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

General Pand Support

The City reported its FY2002 MOE as $189,866 based upon actual xather thav. budgeted General

Fund transportation expenditures. The City also included landscaping costs that are not cligible

transportation expenditures. Nonetheless, we reviewed the FY2002 General Fund Budget and

identified eligible transportation cxpenditures of $254,705 (Table JI). Since municipalities are

required to apply Surtax proceeds to supplement, rather than replace, their General Fund support o
for transit and transportation-related projects, the propriety of all future uses of Transit Surtax :
proceeds are affected by the accuracy of the MOE.

Liz L0/ 00 LU LD JUIIUITOLID L2y~ FFOL U4 '
|

Table 1T

RTT STty
s h R ibS
Poodeuhy i )

Street ' 189,366

Ly

Streetlighting Utilities 100,060 128,383
Less:
Landscaping Expenditures {40,000)f (19,162)
Equipment Pwchase 8 Maintenance {17,500) (9,812)
Non-Streetlight Utilities (62,000} (79,598)

$ 254,705 1 § 209,677

Source: City of Opaslockn Budget and General Ledger

Recommendation

Require the City to support and cextify a corrected MOE within 30 days.

City’s Response

The Cily has reviewed and supports the recommendation to amend the MOE from

$189.866 to $254,705. In a separate letter to the CITT dated November 13, 2008,
the City certified the revised MOE (Attachment 1),

Adiustiments to Expenditures
Although the City did not report any Surtax expenditures to OCITT, City management provided
a detail of anmual, Surtax expenditures totaling $4.5 million as shown in Schedule II. Our review

of those expenditures disclosed $68,303 which lacked proper supporting documentation, and
were disallowed (Table III).

1172072008 9:40:04 AM



1Lf5 LW LOTUD

AT L3P wH et I I A D Lo At 3

Audit Report — Chacter County Transit Surtax Review — City of Opa-locka

Page 4

PAWA
Accruals « Transportation Fund

Table II1

Sournc: City of Opa-lochs Enpenditae Reconds

Recommendation

The City should report its annual Surtax expenditures to OCITT, less the items
shown in Table 0.

City's Response

$43.303 — this amount vepresents accrual of retainage payable at the end of fiscal
year 2005. This was subsequenily paid but was inadvertently recorded and
charged against the general fund budget.

825,000 — subsequent review of this payment disclosed an ervor of omission with

the exclusion of a previous payment made in the computation. This amount will
be adjusted out as expenditures of the surtax fiund,

AMS Rejoinder

We reiterate that adequate documentation was not provided to substantiate the
disallowed expenditures shown in Table I,

Use of Surtax Proceeds

Mnunicipalities are required to apply at least 20% of their OCITT proceeds 1o transit-related
projects such as cixculator buses, bus shelters, bus pullout bays, or other related infrastructure.
The City had no transit expenditures during the audit period. Additionally, the City was unable to
expend all of the remaining 80% of OCITT proceeds on transportation-related projects, afler
adjusting for the items noted in Table III. Our tests of qualifying Surtax expenditures disclosed

$1.2 million of unspent Surtax proceeds that are subject to recapture (Table V).

117202008 9:40:04 AM

et -



A AF LOf LUOUD Atfe £ I D, ST La i r rvma et o

Andit Report ~ Charter County Transit Surtax Review ~ City of Opa-locka
Page 5

Table iV

Transit Sm'tax ands'Rewmmended forReca e

S ReR LRI R AN LB IOn
Surtax Procecds 3 533 4!6 3 513,020 $ 2252235
Reparted Qualifying Costs:
Tranyportation Expenditares
PTP Fund Claimed Expenditutes (Schedule 1) * [ NE 151508710 | § L2S7.672 | % 49432 | § 2,811,744
Unsupporied Expenditures (Table JIT) . - {43,303) (25.000) - (61,303)
Otlier Altovable Expenditares (Schedule 11y 212,450 258454 305345 458956 427335 | 1,662 540
212,450 258454 § 1,766,752 | 1,691.628 476467 | 4.405.951
Less: MOE. as Comected (254,705) _ (284.705)| _ (254,705} _ (254.705)) _ (254703} (1.273.525)
Teansportation Expenditures, a3 rdjusted § (42235 3 37491 5181204718 1,437,123 | & 221,762 { & 3,1 312,3&
AMS Anglysis of the Une of Suctex Protesds;
Teamit Expendifores
Required 20% Teansit Minimum ' § SR720{% 8020015 937108 106683|% 102604 | % 450,446
Repotted Expendituses - - - - - B
Usiused Transit Funds $§ 5822015 020915 063730|$ 106683 (S 102,604 1§ 450.446
Tenaxportation-Relnted Espraditara
Rempining 80% Batance ! $ 232BB2[3 356,836 |8 374922 |% 426,733{% 410416 | $ 1.801,789
Quatifying Transportation-Retated Expenditares Applied = (3,749} _ (374,922)] (426,733 (22,762 _(1,027.160)
Unuscd Transporiation Funds § 2328623 353,087 |8 -8 -1% 18865418 714,621
Recommended Recaptare:
Teansit 5 53220 (€ 89209 % 93,7303 106683{% 102604 S 450446
Transposiation 232,882 351,087 - . 188,654 774,623
§ 20000218 4422068 93,730 (3 106683 (S 291258 | 3 1225069
1 AL Ieatt AP of Trrmyit, Siwtie prgreeds mers? et irped on bramaitereimad projects, such as chrosdetor s, and e emaining fnds (B0%) me eurmmrked for oligitle tmasprmntinn

prajiete as defmed by Florida Stsues.
¥ Altlisugh no Sueax expenditares were reported 10 OCTTT, City eranagement pravided a list of clatmed expendinama dwring our sudit
S Clry mensgement provided 8 Rt of other oflowsble erpendtturea which insluded sees lighttug and street reontre snd improvements,

Recommendation

OCITT should recapture or withhold $1.2 million from subsequent remittances.
Prospectively, remittances should be withheld until City officials submit a plan
that demonstrates it can effectively use the 20% travsit portion.

Lity’s Response

As shown in Table Il of the auditors’ report the City spent $2.8 million of Surtax
JSunds on allowable transportation-related projects in 2005, 2006 and 2007. For
the five years ended fiscal September 30, 2007, the City received $2,252,235 of
surtax funds and spent $2,811,714 in allowable transportation-related projeets.
The City strongly disagrees with the Auditor’s recommendation to recapture or
withkold §1.2 million, However, the City aclmowledges that it did not spend 20%
of those actual expenditures in transit-related projects. The City further

11/20/2008 9:40:04 AM



Lrsd e LO00UT

LW £ (ETTNONE I P Y] [

Audit Report — Charter County Transit Surtax Review - City of Opa-locka

Page 6

aclmowledges that Surtax funds were not spent in the period they were
appropriated and that the City failed to carry over unspent funds in its annual
budget appropriation for fiscal years 2004 ard 2005, The delay in the

- expenditures of funds was primarily due fo the Jact that the amount of money the
© City received in those two years put together was not sufficient to start any transit

or-transportation projecis.

I the future the City will ensure that project status is reported to CITT in @ timely
manner. In addition, the City will communicate any delay andfor change in
projecis and seek approval from CITT before implementing any project changes.

Certification and Reporting Reguniverments

The City could not provide aur anditors with certain copies of annual reports required under the
Interlocal Agreement, which include reports of qualifying expenditures apd the Five.Year
Transportation Plan. These reports must be submitted annually on June 1, along with a
certification that OCITT funds were used in accordance with the terms of the Interlocal
Agreement. We reviewed Five-Year Transportation Plans for all yeaxs except FY2006. There
were no annual repotts of qualifying exp‘mditures.

Recommendation

e The City should submit all réquired reports to the OCITT as required by the
Interlocal Agreement,

s OCITT should consider withholding funding if reporis are incomplete or
delinquent.

City’s Response

The City signed the interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County in 2002. The
City submitted yearly its audited Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR) to CITT as required by Article 5.1 of the interlocal agreement. The City
believes that this submission complies with the reporting requirement for annual
Surtax expenditures to CITT considering CITT did not notify the City of non-
compliance of the Certification and Reporting Reguirements.

For the fiscal year 2008 reporting compliance CITT provided the City with o
Municipal Projects Template for reporting projects expenditures. The City will
use the template in reporting its fiscal year 2008 Surtax expenditures.

1172072008 9:40:.04 AM



LAl £ L£QUD LU 23 DSOS IDL I .
“

et oty

Audit Report — Charter County Transit Surtax Review — City of Opa-locka

Page 7
Other Matier

The City contracted with PAWA Architects & Engineers, Inc. (PAWA) from FY2002 through
FY2008 to provide engineering consulting services. On May 28, 2008, PAWA's owner was
arrested and charged with 18 felonies pertaining to fraud, extortion. and moncy laundering.
Accordiug to the amest affidavit PAWA’s owner served as the City’s primaty engineer and
approved construction change orders. During the sudit period, PAWA aud the APAC Group,

 Inc. (a construction contractor) were paid $531,130 and $2.2 million, respectively, for services
rendered on eligible Surtax projects.

Additionally, PAWA was compensated $389,250 in September and October 2006, for services
performed on non-Surtax projects from October 2002 to May 2004, Justification for the two-
year billing delay was not adequately substantiated. It is duxing this same time period that the
owner of Hard J Construction, a City Contractor and subconiractor of APAC, allegedly paid
PAWA’s owner at least $385,000 in kickbacks.

Aunditee Response

The City strongly believes that inclusion of expenditures funded by non-Surtax
funds in this report is not within the scope of this audit. In addition, this matter
was not discussed with the City by the auditors in either of the two telephone
conferences that the City had with the auditors. Further, the Cily was not
informed during the fieldwork about the review of non-Surtax funds expenditures
and the issues that the auditors had as a result of the review. The Director of
Audit Service Department insisted on leaving the corment in the report because
of the ongoing investigation of the principal of the company that did the work for
the City.

Notwithstanding the above, please be informed that the City Commission of the
City of Opa-locka has passed a resolution to hire an independent auditor to
perform ar audit of all the City's construction projects for the five years ended
September 30, 2007.

Cl.zg
Attachments

¢: Honorable Harvey A. Ruvin, Clerk of the Courts
George M. Burgess, County Manager
Robert A, Cuevas, Jr,, County Attomey
Ysela Llort, Assistant County Manager
Tenwjfer Glazer-Moon, Special Assistant/Director, Office of Strategic Business Management
Charles Anderson, Commission Auditor
Jannie R. Beverly, City Manager, City of Opa-locka

11/20/2008 9:40:08 AM



LAF L0 LUVO LT £

SUUIY I0L IFU

’ et

oot @
|
|
i
|
i

Schiedule [
Charter County Trangit System Surtax
Suramary of Payments to Municipalities
For the Five Fiscal Years Ended Scptember 30, 2007
Fiseal Year Ended September 30,

Municipality 2063 2604 2605 2806 2607 Total
City of Aventuca $ 495408 | 8 759,096 (8 818,788 | § 9336121 8 94702118 3,953,925
Town of Bal Harbour Village 62,707 96,085 99,550 112,832 105,834 477,008
Town of Bay Harbor Islands 96,989 148,613 155,936 172,145 173,190 746,873
Village of Biscayne Park 62,045 95,070 104,750 117,666 110,586 490,117
City of Cotal Gahles 810,009 1,241,148 1,298,953 1,467,752 1,480,710 6,208,572
Village of El Portsl 41,795 73232 76,045 84,400 84,367 365,839
City of Flarida City 153,748 235,582 254,464 288,454 291,983 1,224,231
Town of Golden Beach 17511 26,830 27,952 32,999 24,132 130,024
City of Hialeab 4.382,718 6,715,483 7,014.9%0 7,730,686 7,656,151 33,500,028
City of Hialeah Gardens 373,801 572,763 604,331 676,565 681,956 2,909,416
City of Homestead 621,791 952,745 1,051,671 1,208,129 1,275.853 5,110,189
Indian Creek Village 625 953 931 1,093 - 3,604
Village of Key Biscayne 202,733 310,644 333638 369,378 379,639 1,596,032
{ Town of Medley 21.186 32,464 33,963 37,170 37,616 162,399
City of Miami 6,905,410 10,580,915 11,208,930 12,562,541 12,855,629 54,113,425
City of Miami Bench 1,686,079 2,583,517 2,719,756 3,020,839 3,108,056 13,127,247
Towo of Miami Lakes 460,331 705.348 737,093 822,002 822,114 3,546,888
Village of Miami Shores 197,655 302,860 313,826 346,278 348,437 1,506,056
City of Mipwi Springs 259,738 397.983 412,534 456,196 459,353 1,985,806
City of Nosth Bay Village 126.762 194,231 198,770 218,913 215,921 954,597
City of Nogth Miami 1,136,965 1,742,129 1,805,505 1,989,253 2,004,095 8,677,947
City of North Miami Beach 799,300 1,224,740 1,267,423 1,402,019 1,366,735 6,060,217
City of Opa-Locka 291,102 446,048 468,652 533,416 513,028 2,282,235
Village of Palmestto Bay 459,612 704,246 745,086 824,252 823,908 3,557,104
Village of Pinecrest 361,540 553,977 579,684 639,364 646,631 2,781,196
{ City of South Miami 203,889 312815 323,655 360,476 351,494 1,551,929
City of Sunny Isles Beach 293,299 449,411 486,866 548,772 555,020 2.333,368
Town of Surfside 95,908 146,959 152,799 184,160 144,185 729,011
Ciry of Sweetwater 270,238 414,075 429218 472,215 477,595 2,063,34]1
Village of Virginia Gardens 44,592 68,325 70.576 77,979 78,619 340,091
City of Weat Miawmi 113,307 173,613 185,212 202,961 194.190 869,283
§ 21054793 {8 3226150113 33,986,347 | $ 37903517 % 38,214,640 | 5 163,420,998

Source: Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust



Transportatlon Projects
Peoples' Transportation Tax Fund
Port Said Road
Sharazad Boalevaed
Northwest 38" Conrt
Opa-locka Boulevard
Traffic Calming
Citywide Expenditnres

General Fand

Street Repairs and Improvements
Street Lights

Charter Comnty Transit System Surtax - City of Opa-locka
Listing of Qualifying Suriax Projects, as Reporied
For the Five Years Ended September 30, 2007

$ ~18 s 395817 |8 959,598 1,355,415
. . 473,775 200,203 . 673,978

- . 501,805 40,000 - 631,805

. - 58,000 . 58,000

. - . - 49,000 49,000

- . 43,313 71 122 43,516

- -l 15040 1,257,872 49,132 2,811,714

144,724 184,332 210,597 147,479 313,674 1,200,306
67,726 74,122 94,748 111,477 113,661 461,734
212,450 258,454 305,345 458,956 427,335 1,662,540

s 212,450 |8 258,454 |S 1,810,085 | § 1,716,828 476,461 4,474,254

Schedule I

1112012008, 10:18 AM

anar In7 ITT

[airald v b §

Q- Tac Hoeao.

a2 p

o~ 2



117 Zzar £LOOD Lk L3 2UIINIVLID

s,

o THE GREAT cry " Attachnent I

Noverober 14, 2008

N Markowitz, Bxecutive Director
Office of the Citizen's ndependent Teansportation Trost

Dear Madam:

We have reviewed the audit report of the City of Opa-locka’s use of the Chatter Transit System
Sustax (Transit Sortex funds) for the five years ended Septamber 30, 2007 with the Aundlt and
Mapagement Services Department. The City agrees and conoms with some of the items and is
presently implementing comective actions. However, the City would Jike to express s
disagreement on the scope of the sudit and the audit ceport, The audit included a review of the

City's expenditures not funded by the transit suxtex funds which dlearly are not within the scope .

of the audit,
Pleage find below the City's tespanses to the findings.
1. Geperal Fund Support

Clty’s response: The Clty has reviewed and supporis the recommendation (o rmend the
MOE from $189.866 to $254,705. In a separate Rester to the CYIT dated Novemberx 13,
2008, the City cetified the revised MOE (Sec attached copy.)

0. Adjustment to Expenditares

City’s respunse to Cextification and Reporting Reguirements:

The City signed the intezloeal agreement with Miami-Dade County in 2002, The City.
submitted yearly its mdited Cosnprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) to CITT &8
requited by Asticle 5.1 of the jntetlocal agreement. The Clty belisves that this
submission complies with the reporting requirement for anamal Surtax expendiniges 10
CITT considesing CITT did not notify the City of non- conpliance of the Centdfication
and Reporting Requirements,

For the fiscal year 2008 reporting compliance CITT provided the Ciry with a2 Monicipal
Projects Template for reporting prajects oxpenditures, The City will use the template in
reponting its fiscal yeat 2008 Surtax expenditures.

City’s response to the unsnpported expenditures detafled in Table 1L

$473,303 — this apiount represents accrnal of roteipage payable ot the end of fiscal yeax
2005. This was subsequently peid but was inadvertendy recorded and charged against
the peneral fuwnd budget. )

245 PERVIZ AVENUE, OPA-LOCIKA, FLORIDA 33084 253-2868
AN BOUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYVER AND DOES NOT m’scmmmﬁg? THE BASIS OF HANDICAP

LAl A



LL7£G7 Lg08 L9 £3 JUDIYDIDL DY [ O

Attachment I

Nan Markowitz, Bxecutive Director
Offjoe of the Citizen’s Tndependent Transportation Trust

$25,000 — subsequent teview of this payment disclosed an errar of pmission with the
exclusion of a previous pagment made in the computation. This amount will be adjusted
out s expenditures of the sartax fond.

Usa of Surtax Proceeds

City’s response: As shown in Teble M of the auditors’ report the Clty spent $2.8 milkion
of Surtex funds on allowsble fransportation-refated projects in 2005, 2006 and 2007. For
the five years ended fiscal Seprember 30, 2007, the City recelved $2.252,235 of sustex
fonds and spent $2,811,714 in allowable transportation-related projects. The City
strongly disagrees with the Awditor’s recommendation to recapture or withhold $1.2
million. However, the City acknowledges that it did not spend 20% of those acmal
expenditures in fransit-related prajects. The City finther acknowledges that Burtax funds
wese not spent in the petiod they were appropriated aod that the City failed to cary over
naspent funds in its nmual budget appropuation for fiscal years 2004 and 2005. Toe
delay in the expenditives of funds was primarily due to the fact that the amount of money
the Clty recejved in those two years put together was not sufficient 1o stant any transit or
transportation projects.

Ta the fumre the City will eusure that project’ status is reported to CITY jn 2 tinsely
wanner. Jn addition, the City will communicate any delay aad/or change in projects and
seek prior approval from CITT before implementing any project changes.

Other Mntter

City’s respomee: The City sivongly believes thay inclusion of expendiomes funded by
non-Sugiax funds in thin report is not within the scope of this andit. In addidon, this
maiter wag not discussed with the City by the anditors in either of the two telepbone
confevences that the City had with the auditors. Forther, the City was not informed duting
the fieldwork sbout the review of non-Surtax finds expenditores and the issues that the
anditors ld s a resnit of the review. The Director of Aundit Service Depsriment ingisted
on leaving the comument in the seport because of the ongoing investigation of the
principal of the company thet did the work for the City.

Notwithstonding the above, please be informed that the City Commission of the City of

" Opa-locka hes passed 2 gesoletion o hire an independent snditor to perform an audit of

all the City’s construction projects for the five years ended September 30, 2007.

A&t A



1k72Gt Lous

J 4 iatoReiz buloB B la] (2 gl G,

Astachwment 1]

November 13, 2008

Nestor H, Toleda

Municipet Administeator

Office of the Citizens' Independeit Transportation Trust
111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1010

Miemi, Florida 33128

Re:  Changs in MOE (QMaintenance of Bifort)

Denr Neator;

Aa you may be aware, the Miemi Dade County Audit asd Mensgement Sexviees
Departooent has completed a sevisw of the City of Opa-locks’s (City) use of Transit
Surtax proceeds. One of the findings was that the Clty’s MIOE of $189,866 was besed on
actual FY 2002 expenses rother then bodgeted expenses. It was determined and
reevmaended et the City's MOE should actually be $254,705.

The City has reviewed and gupports this recommendation,

Therefore, the City of Opa-ocka cectifies that the MOR is $254,705 and will Jike to
retranctively restate this amonnt to FY 2002,

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincermly,
( RN

)
iel Orja, JOPA
Assistam City Maoaget/Finance Digector

/R

43723



